



**ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 1,  
TO 1999 ASSEMBLY BILL 684**

February 1, 2000 – Offered by COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES.

- 1           At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:
- 2           **1.** Page 10, line 21: delete that line and substitute:
- 3           **"(19)** "Law enforcement officer" has the meaning given in s. 165.85 (2) (c) and
- 4           does not include a conservation warden."
- 5           **2.** Page 16, line 5: delete "a falconry license,".
- 6           **3.** Page 16, line 6: after "license" insert "or under s. 29.319".
- 7           **4.** Page 17, line 1: delete "a falconry license,".
- 8           **5.** Page 17, line 2: after " research license" insert "or under s. 29.319".
- 9           **6.** Page 18, line 23: delete "a falconry license,".
- 10          **7.** Page 18, line 25: after "license" insert "or under s. 29.319".
- 11          **8.** Page 19, line 2: delete ", a falconry license".
- 12          **9.** Page 19, line 19: substitute "or a scientific" for ", a scientific".

- 1           **10.** Page 19, line 19: substitute “under s. 29.319” for “a falconry license”.
- 2           **11.** Page 20, line 20: delete the material beginning with “market” and ending  
3 with “falconry” on line 21 and substitute “market”.
- 4           **12.** Page 20, line 21: after “exhibiting license” insert “or under s. 29.319”.
- 5           **13.** Page 21, line 6: delete “a falconry license,”.
- 6           **14.** Page 21, line 7: after “stocking license” insert “or under s. 29.319”.
- 7           **15.** Page 22, line 24: substitute “**Sale**” for “**Possession and sale**”.
- 8           **16.** Page 22, line 25: substitute “; GENERAL” for “MORE THAN 5 PROHIBITED”.
- 9           **17.** Page 23, line 2: delete that line and substitute “is authorized to do so under  
10 rules promulgated by the department or unless sub. (3) applies.”.
- 11           **18.** Page 23, line 3: delete lines 3 to 22.
- 12           **19.** Page 24, line 1: delete that line and substitute:  
13           “(4) RESTRICTIONS ON SALES AND PURCHASES. Unless authorized to do so under  
14 rules promulgated by the department, no person may sell or purchase live native  
15 wild reptiles or live”.
- 16           **20.** Page 24, line 8: delete that line and substitute:  
17           “(c) Native reptiles or amphibians that are legally taken or reared outside this  
18 state and that are sold to educational institutions under”.
- 19           **21.** Page 24, line 15: substitute “sub.” for “subs.”.
- 20           **22.** Page 24, line 16: delete “and (2)”.
- 21           **23.** Page 24, line 20: delete “or selling” and substitute “, selling or purchasing”.

- 1           **24.** Page 25, line 17: delete the material beginning with “contains” and ending  
2 with “label” on line 18.
- 3           **25.** Page 27, line 8: delete “qualified”.
- 4           **26.** Page 27, line 12: delete “qualified”.
- 5           **27.** Page 27, line 14: delete lines 14 to 21.
- 6           **28.** Page 29, line 9: delete “qualified”.
- 7           **29.** Page 30, line 9: delete the material beginning with “If” and ending with  
8 “deer.” on line 11.
- 9           **30.** Page 30, line 17: delete “qualified”.
- 10          **31.** Page 31, line 2: delete “qualified”.
- 11          **32.** Page 31, line 6: after “beaver,” insert “coyote,”.
- 12          **33.** Page 32, line 10: delete “qualified”.
- 13          **34.** Page 34, line 22: delete “qualified”.
- 14          **35.** Page 35, line 15: delete “qualified”.
- 15          **36.** Page 36, line 17: delete “qualified”.
- 16          **37.** Page 37, line 10: delete the material beginning with that line and ending  
17 with page 38, line 10.
- 18          **38.** Page 38, line 13: delete “qualified”.
- 19          **39.** Page 38, line 22: delete “qualified”.
- 20          **40.** Page 39, line 4: after “licenses.” insert “The department may promulgate  
21 rules to establish standards for exempting an individual from any of these rules or  
22 from any provisions under this chapter.”.

- 1           **41.** Page 39, line 6: delete “qualified”.
- 2           **42.** Page 41, line 11: delete “qualified”.
- 3           **43.** Page 42, line 6: delete “qualified”.
- 4           **44.** Page 47, line 16: delete lines 16 to 20.
- 5           **45.** Page 48, line 14: substitute “or s. 29.871” for “, s. 29.871”.
- 6           **46.** Page 48, line 14: delete “or s. 29.873, 1997”.
- 7           **47.** Page 48, line 15: delete “stats.”.
- 8           **48.** Page 49, line 2: substitute “may” for “shall”.
- 9           **49.** Page 50, line 1: delete lines 1 to 5.
- 10          **50.** Page 53, line 18: delete that line.
- 11          **51.** Page 54, line 9: delete “FALCONRY”.
- 12          **52.** Page 54, line 10: delete “LICENSES”.
- 13          **53.** Page 54, line 12: delete the material beginning with “preserve” and ending  
14 with “falconry” on line 13 and substitute “preserve”.
- 15          **54.** Page 55, line 7: delete lines 7 to 10.
- 16          **55.** Page 57, line 15: delete lines 15 to 17.
- 17          **56.** Page 60, line 6: delete the material beginning with “or” and ending with  
18 “protection” on line 7.
- 19          **57.** Page 60, line 12: delete “requiring the certificate”.
- 20          **58.** Page 64, line 2: delete “or the department of agriculture, trade and  
21 consumer protection”.

- 1           **59.** Page 64, line 9: delete the material beginning with “and” and ending with  
2 “premises” on line 10.
- 3           **60.** Page 64, line 10: delete the material beginning with “issuing” and ending  
4 with “quarantine order” on line 11.
- 5           **61.** Page 65, line 3: delete “issuing the order”.
- 6           **62.** Page 65, line 6: delete “issuing the order”.
- 7           **63.** Page 66, line 15: delete lines 15 and 16 and substitute:  
8           “(b) A conservation warden and the department shall comply with the  
9 applicable procedures under ss. 29.931, 29.934 and 968.20 as they relate to seized  
10 and confiscated wild animals, carcasses, vehicles, boats or other objects or property.”.
- 11           **64.** Page 66, line 21: after “s. 22.01 (7) (b).” insert “The rules shall specify that  
12 fur-bearing animals to which s. 29.627 apply are domesticated animals.”.
- 13           **65.** Page 76, line 12: after that line insert:  
14           “**SECTION 27m.** 29.319 (1) (intro.) of the statutes, as created by 1999 Wisconsin  
15 Act 9, is amended to read:  
16           29.319 (1) (intro.) ~~In regulating~~ The department may regulate falconry and the  
17 taking of raptors for use in falconry, ~~In so doing,~~ the department may do any of the  
18 following:”.
- 19           **66.** Page 77, line 14: restore the stricken material.
- 20           **67.** Page 77, line 15: delete that line and substitute “fur-bearing animals in  
21 captivity, as defined in s. ~~29.873~~ 29.627, or for a person authorized”.
- 22           **68.** Page 82, line 10: delete that line and substitute:  
23           “**SECTION 77m.** 29.873 of the statutes is renumbered 29.627.”.

1           **69.** Page 83, line 12: after that line insert:

2           “**SECTION 85m.** 29.931 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

3           29.931 (1) SEIZURE AND CONFISCATION OF WILD ANIMALS OR PLANTS. The  
4 department and its wardens shall seize and confiscate any wild animal, carcass or  
5 plant caught, killed, taken, had in possession or under control, sold or transported  
6 in violation of ch. 22 or this chapter and the. The officer may, with or without  
7 warrant, open, enter and examine all buildings, camps, boats on inland or outlying  
8 waters, vehicles, valises, packages and other places where the officer has probable  
9 cause to believe that wild animals, carcasses or plants, taken or held in violation of  
10 this chapter, are to be found.”.

11           **70.** Page 83, line 17: after “violation of” insert “ch. 22 or”.

12           **71.** Page 83, line 23: after “violation of” insert “ch. 22 or”.

13           **72.** Page 84, line 2: after that line insert:

14           “**SECTION 86m.** 29.931 (4) of the statutes is created to read:

15           29.931 (4) ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS. For purposes of this section a violation of ch.  
16 22 includes a violation of an ordinance enacted under s. 22.43.

17           **SECTION 86r.** 29.934 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

18           29.934 (2) On any sales under this section of wild animals or carcasses, the  
19 department or the agent selling them shall issue to each purchaser a certificate, on  
20 forms prepared and furnished by the department, covering the sales. The wild  
21 animals or carcasses subject to regulation under this chapter that are so purchased  
22 shall be consumed or otherwise disposed of by the purchaser within a period to be set  
23 by the department, but may not be resold or exchanged, in whole or in part, to any  
24 other person, except as provided in sub. (3).”.

1 **73.** Page 84, line 8: after “subject” insert “to”.

2 **74.** Page 86, line 21: after that line insert:

3 “**SECTION 91g.** 93.07 (10) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

4 93.07 (10) (b) To protect the health of domestic animals ~~of~~ and wild animals  
5 subject to regulation under ch. 22 that are located in the state; to determine and  
6 employ the most efficient and practical means for the prevention, suppression,  
7 control and eradication of communicable diseases among domestic animals and wild  
8 animals subject to regulation under ch .22, and for these purposes it may establish,  
9 maintain, enforce and regulate such quarantine and such other measures relating  
10 to the importation, movement and care of animals and their products, the  
11 disinfection of suspected localities and articles, and the disposition of animals, as the  
12 department may deem necessary. The definition of “communicable disease” in s.  
13 990.01 (5g) does not apply to this paragraph.

14 **SECTION 91r.** 95.23 (5) of the statutes is created to read:

15 95.23 (5) This section applies to wild animals that are subject to regulation  
16 under ch. 22.”.

17 **75.** Page 87, line 3: delete the material beginning with that line and ending  
18 with page 100, line 19.

19

(END)